TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 0099

DATE: February 27, 2020

STATE: FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/21/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Directory Assistance Automation

TARIFE SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
1000 1 0081

1000 10 0010

1009 9-1 0002

1009 9-12 0001



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 81ST REVISED PAGE 1
CANCELS 80TH REVISED PAGE 1
ISSUED: APRIL 6, 2015 EFFECTIVE: APRIL 21, 2015

Issuing Officer: Patrick Doherty, Director - Access Regulatory

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and Pages 1 to 29-48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date
shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement Nos. 1 and 2
contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date
hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
Title Original 44 1st 88 1st
1 8lst* 45 Ist 89 1st
2 19th* 46 Ist 90 1st
3 40th 47 Ist 91 1st
4 6th 48 Ist 92 1st
5 10th 49 Ist 93 2nd
6 19th 50 2nd 94 1st
7 17th 51 Ist 95 1st
8 20th 52 Ist 96 1st
9 1st 53 Ist 97 1st
10 9th 54 Ist 98 1st
11 9th 55 Original 99 Ist
12 10th 56 13th 100 1st
13 14th 57 Original 101 2nd
14 6th 58 2nd 102 2nd
15 14th 59 2nd 103 2nd
16 10th 60 Ist 104 1st
17 3rd 61 Ist 105 Original
18 6th 62 Ist 106 2nd
19 Ist 63 Ist 107 Ist
20 Original 64 1st 108 1st
21 Original 65 Ist 109 Original
22 8th 66 Ist 110 1st
23 6th 67 Ist 111 Original
24 Ist 68 Ist 112 Original
25 2nd 69 Ist 113 Original
26 Ist 70 Ist 114 Original
27 Ist 71 Ist 115 Original
28 Ist 72 Ist 116 Original
29 1st 73 Ist 117 1st
30 Ist 74 Ist 118 Original
31 Original 75 2nd 119 Original
32 2nd 76 2nd 120 Original
33 Ist 77 Ist 121 Original
34 4th 78 Ist 122 Original
35 Ist 79 Ist 123 Original
36 Ist 80 2nd 124 Original
37 Ist 81 Ist 125 Original
38 4th 82 Ist 126 Original
39 2nd 83 Ist 127 Original
40 3rd 84 2nd 128 Original
41 3rd 85 Ist 129 Original
42 Ist 86 2nd 130 Original
43 1st 87 Ist 131 Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0099 )
* New or Revised Page



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas

ISSUED: APRIL 6, 2015

Page

7-485
7-486
7-487
7-488
7-489
7-490
7-491
7-492
7-493
7-494
7-495
7-496
7-497
7-498
7-499
7-500
7-501
7-502
7-503
7-504
7-505
7-506
7-507
7-508
7-509
7-510
7-511
7-512
7-513
7-514
7-515
7-516
7-517
7-518
7-519
7-520
7-521
7-522
7-523
7-524
7-525
7-526
7-527
7-528
7-529
7-530
7-531
7-532

Number of

Revision

Except as

Indicated Page
1st 7-533
1st 7-534
1st 7-535
1st 7-536
1st 7-537
1st 7-538
1st 7-539
1st 7-540
1st 7-541
1st 7-542
1st 7-543
1st 7-544
1st 7-545
1st 7-546
1st 7-547
1st 7-548
1st 7-549
1st 7-550
1st 7-551
1st 7-552
1st 7-553
1st 7-554
1st 7-555
1st 7-556
1st 7-557
1st 7-558
1st 7-559
1st 7-560
1st 7-561
1st 7-562
1st 7-563
1st 7-564
1st 7-565
1st 7-566
1st 7-567
1st 7-568
1st 7-569
1st 7-570
1st 7-571
1st 7-572
1st 7-573
1st 7-574
1st 7-575
1st 7-576
1st 7-577
1st 7-578
1st 7-579
1st 7-580

* New or Revised Page

75202

TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
10TH REVISED PAGE 10

CANCELS 9TH REVISED PAGE 10
EFFECTIVE: APRIL 21, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET
Number of
Revision
Except as
Indicated

Page

1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
3rd
3rd
3rd
1st
1st
1st
3rd
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
Original
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
1st
Original
Original
1st
Original

7-581
7-582
7-583
7-584

1
I LwwwwpPppPPPINNNNDNDNRFRPRFRPRFRPRFRPRFRPRFRPRPRRRPRRPRPOOONOCTIBRLWN R -

SOTPFRWNRFRPRPRPOLONRFRPROOONOOTRPWNFRFOWOVOONOOUIRWN—,O

HPPRPPRPRPRPOO000000OOVOOVOOVOVOVOVOOOOOVOVOVOVOVOOOOOOOOWOD
1

QOO OCOOI
1

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0099 )

Number of
Revision

Except as
Indicated

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd*
Ist

Ist
Original
Ist
Original
2nd

Ist

Ist
Original
Original
Ist*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
2nd
Original
Original
Original
Ist

Ist



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 Z2ND REVISED PAGE 9-1
CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 9-1
ISSUED: APRIL 6, 2015 EFFECTIVE: APRIL 21, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

9 - BellSouth Directory Assistance Access

(D)
0)
9.1 BellSouth Directory Assistance Access
9.1.1 General Description
Bel1South Directory Assistance (DA) Access service provides service to
Bel1South Directory Assistance Access Tocations, and the use of BellSouth
Directory Assistance Access equipment, and automated DA when required to (@)
provide telephone numbers or a report that a number is non-published. ©
9.1.2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company
(A) The Telephone Company, when furnished a city, state and name, will ©

provide or attempt to provide the telephone number Tisted in the

Telephone Company Directory Assistance records associated with the name
given at the rates and charges as set forth in Section 9.1.6. The )
Telephone Company's contact with the customer's end user shall be

Timited to that effort necessary to process a customer's end user's

request for a telephone number. The Telephone Company will not

transfer, forward or redial a customer's end user call to any other
location for any purpose other than provision of BellSouth Directory
Assistance Access service.

(B) A maximum of three (3) requests for telephone numbers will be accepted ©
per BellSouth Directory Assistance Access call.

(C) A telephone number which is not Tisted in the Directory Assistance
records will not be available to the customer's end user.

(D) The Telephone Comﬁany will specify the BellSouth Directory Assistance
Access location which provides the BellSouth Directory Assistance Access
Service for each numbering plan area code (NPA). The BellSouth
Directory Assistance Access locations are as shown in NATIONAL EXCHANGE
CARRIER ASSOCIATION, INC. TARIFF F.C.C. No. 4.

When it becomes necessary, as determined by the Telephone Company, to
change a BellSouth Directory Assistance Access location, the Telephone
Company will notify the involved customers six months prior to the

cha?ge. For such changes, the regulations as set forth in Section 2.1.7 (1)
apply.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0099 )

*hkkkkkkkkk



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 9-12

CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 9-12

ISSUED: APRIL 6, 2015 EFFECTIVE: APRIL 21, 2015

9.1.5
(A)

(B)

(C)

ACCESS SERVICE
9 - BellSouth Directory Assistance Access

Rate Regulations

The BellSouth Directory Assistance Access service call charge, as set
forth in Section 9.1.6%A), applies for each call to BellSouth Directory
Assistance Access service. A BellSouth Directory Assistance Access
service call occurs when a customer is connected to the BellSouth
Directory Assistance Access System. No charge applies if the automated
DA is unable to find the requested telephone number. The number of
calls will be accumulated by Telephone Company measuring equipment. A
credit for the provision of an incorrect telephone number will be
applied as set forth in Section 9.1.4(F).

The mileage for Directory Transport will be measured, as set forth in
Section 6.7.13, for BellSouth SWA Transport. Title Page
notwithstanding, these two wire centers may be in different LATAs.

The c?a;ge per call for Directory Transport is as set forth in Section
6(B).

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0099 )

*hkkkkkkkkk

()



