TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 0099

DATE: February 27, 2020

STATE: FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 04/21/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Directory Assistance Automation

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
1000	1	0081
1000	10	0010
1009	9-1	0002
1009	9-12	0001

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 81ST REVISED PAGE 1 CANCELS 80TH REVISED PAGE 1

ISSUED: APRIL 6, 2015 EFFECTIVE: APRIL 21, 2015

Issuing Officer: Patrick Doherty, Director - Access Regulatory

ACCESS SERVICE CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and Pages 1 to 29-48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement Nos. 1 and 2 contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date hereof.

Page Page	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Number of Revision Except as <u>Indicated</u>
Title 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43	Original 81st* 19th* 40th 10th 19th 17th 20th 1st 9th 10th 14th 6th 14th 10th 1st 0riginal 8th 6th 1st 2nd 1st	44 45 47 48 49 51 53 55 55 56 61 62 63 64 65 66 67 77 77 77 77 78 88 88 88 88 88 88 88 88	1st	88 89 90 91 92 93 94 95 96 97 98 99 100 101 102 103 104 105 106 107 108 109 110 111 112 113 114 115 116 117 118 119 121 122 123 124 125 126 127 128 129 130 131 141 151 161 171 171 181 191 191 191 191 191 191 19	1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 1st 2nd 1st

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 10TH REVISED PAGE 10 CANCELS 9TH REVISED PAGE 10

ISSUED: APRIL 6, 2015 EFFECTIVE: APRIL 21, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

		CH	IECK SHEET		
	Number of		Number of Revision		Number of Revision
	Revision Except as		Except as		Except as
<u>Page</u>	<u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	<u>Indicated</u>	<u>Page</u>	Indicated
-		-			
7-485	1st	7-533	1st	7-581	Original
7-486 7-487	1st 1st	7-534 7-535	1st 1st	7-582 7-583	Original Original
7-487 7-488	1st 1st	7-535 7-536	1st 1st	7-584	Original
7-489	1st	7-537	1st	7-585	Original
7-490	1st	7-538	1st	7-586	Original
7-491	1st	7-539	1st	7-587	Original
7-492	1st	7-540	1st	8-1	Original
7-493	1st	7-541	3rd	9-1	2nd*
7-494 7-495	1st 1st	7-542 7-543	3rd 3rd	9-2 9-3	1st 1st
7-495 7-496	1st	7-544	1st	9-3 9-4	Original
7-497	1st	7-545	1st	9-5	1st
7-498	1st	7-546	1st	9-6	Original
7-499	1st	7-547	3rd	9-7	2nd T
7-500	1st	7-548	1st	9-8	1st
7-501	1st	7-549	1st	9-9	1st
7-502 7-503	1st 1st	7-550 7-551	1st 1st	9-10 9-11	Original
7-503 7-504	1st 1st	7-551 7-552	1st 1st	9-11	Original 1st*
7-505	1st	7-553	1st	9-13	Öriginal
7-506	1st	7-554	1st	9-14	Original
7-507	1st	7-555	1st	9-15	Original
7-508	1st	7-556	1st	9-16	Original
7-509	1st	7-557	1st	9-17	Original
7-510 7-511	1st 1st	7-558 7-559	1st 1st	9-18 9-19	Original Original
7-512	1st	7-560	1st	9-20	Original
7-513	1st	7-561	1st	9-21	Original
7-514	1st	7-562	1st	9-22	Original
7-515	1st	7-563	1st	9-23	Origina]
7-516	1st	7-564	1st	9-24	Original
7-517 7-518	1st 1st	7-565 7-566	1st 1st	9-25 9-26	Original
7-518 7-519	1st 1st	7-567	Original	9 - 20 9 - 27	Original Original
7-520	1st	7-568	1st	9-28	Original
7-521	1st	7-569	1st	9-29	Original
7-522	1st	7-570	1st	9-30	Original
7-523	1st	7-571	1st	9-31	Original
7-524	1st	7-572	1st	9-32	Original
7-525 7-526	1st 1st	7-573 7-574	1st 1st	9-33 9-34	Original Original
7-527	1st	7-575	1st	10-1	2nd
7-528	1st	7-576	1st	10-2	Original
7-529	1st	7-577	Original	10-3	Original
7-530	1st	7-578	Original	10-4	Original
7-531	1st	7-579	1st	10-5	1st
7-532	1st	7-580	Original	10-6	1st

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 2ND REVISED PAGE 9-1 CANCELS 1ST REVISED PAGE 9-1

ISSUED: APRIL 6, 2015 EFFECTIVE: APRIL 21, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

9 - BellSouth Directory Assistance Access

9.1 <u>BellSouth Directory Assistance A</u>ccess

9.1.1 General Description

BellSouth Directory Assistance (DA) Access service provides service to BellSouth Directory Assistance Access locations, and the use of BellSouth Directory Assistance Access equipment, and automated DA when required to provide telephone numbers or a report that a number is non-published.

(C)

(T)

9.1.2 <u>Undertaking of the Telephone Company</u>

- (A) The Telephone Company, when furnished a city, state and name, will provide or attempt to provide the telephone number listed in the Telephone Company Directory Assistance records associated with the name given at the rates and charges as set forth in Section 9.1.6. The Telephone Company's contact with the customer's end user shall be limited to that effort necessary to process a customer's end user's request for a telephone number. The Telephone Company will not transfer, forward or redial a customer's end user call to any other location for any purpose other than provision of BellSouth Directory Assistance Access service.
- (B) A maximum of three (3) requests for telephone numbers will be accepted (C) per BellSouth Directory Assistance Access call.
- (C) A telephone number which is not listed in the Directory Assistance records will not be available to the customer's end user.
- (D) The Telephone Company will specify the BellSouth Directory Assistance Access location which provides the BellSouth Directory Assistance Access Service for each numbering plan area code (NPA). The BellSouth Directory Assistance Access locations are as shown in NATIONAL EXCHANGE CARRIER ASSOCIATION, INC. TARIFF F.C.C. No. 4.

When it becomes necessary, as determined by the Telephone Company, to change a BellSouth Directory Assistance Access location, the Telephone Company will notify the involved customers six months prior to the change. For such changes, the regulations as set forth in Section 2.1.7 (T) apply.

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 1ST REVISED PAGE 9-12 CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 9-12

ISSUED: APRIL 6, 2015

EFFECTIVE: APRIL 21, 2015

ÌΟί

ACCESS SERVICE

9 - BellSouth Directory Assistance Access

9.1.5 Rate Regulations

9.1.6(B).

(A) The BellSouth Directory Assistance Access service call charge, as set forth in Section 9.1.6(A), applies for each call to BellSouth Directory Assistance Access service. A BellSouth Directory Assistance Access service call occurs when a customer is connected to the BellSouth Directory Assistance Access System. No charge applies if the automated DA is unable to find the requested telephone number. The number of calls will be accumulated by Telephone Company measuring equipment. A credit for the provision of an incorrect telephone number will be applied as set forth in Section 9.1.4(F).

(B) The mileage for Directory Transport will be measured, as set forth in Section 6.7.13, for BellSouth SWA Transport. Title Page notwithstanding, these two wire centers may be in different LATAS.

(C) The charge per call for Directory Transport is as set forth in Section